Folio 109

g s
éj‘%’"fbgﬂ % Australian Government

Department of Families, Housing,
Community Services and Indigenous Affairs

CONTRACT NO. 90001212
DEED OF VARIATION NO. 1

Parties

This Deed of Variation is made between and binds the following parties:
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA (the Commonwealth) represented by and
acting through the Department of Families, Housing, Community Services and
Indigenous Affairs ABN 36 342 015 855 (the Department)

AND
Colmar Brunton Social Research ABN: 2203748981 (the Service Provider)

Context

This Deed of Variation is made in the following context:

A The Department and the Service Provider entered into a contract for market research
services and concept testing and dated 16 January 2013 (the Principal Contract).
B. The parties agree to vary the Principal Contract in the manner specified in this Deed
of Variation.
-4 -
Ver1

Nov 10




Folio 110

Operative Provisions

The parties to this Deed of Variation agree to vary the Principal Contract as follows:
1. CONTRACT SERVICES

1.1 The Contractor will extend Phase 1: naming research (Tetm 2.1 of Principal
Contract) to include consultation with members of the National Disability Insurance
Scheme (NDIS) Advisory Group and further testing among people with disability,
carers and the general public in the NDIS launch Jocations.

It will include the following objectives for the research:

e Further test the following names for the scheme among members of the NDIS
Advisary Group, people with disability, carers and the general public:

DisabilityCare

Disability Insurance Australia
Enable Australia
DisabilityConnect
DisabilityCover

DisCover

00 0O0O0C

¢ Determine current understanding and awareness of the NDIS people with disability,
carers and the general public.

1.1.2 The following methodology and table for the extension of Phase 1 is to be included
as part of 2.1 of the Principal contract:

o Consultation with NDIS Advisory Group
o Six focus groups including:
o 2 focus groups with people with disability

o. 2 focus groups with informal carers, and
o 2 focus groups with the general public.

Focus groups will be held in the following locations:

Adelaide 1 group 1 group 2 groups
Hobart - 1 group 1 group 2 gréups
Newcastle 1 group - 1 group 2 groups
Total 2 groups 2 groups 2 groups 6 groups

1.1.3 The Contractor will take responsibility for recruitment of the groups and will aim to have
6-8 participants in each focus group. Wherever possible, the Contractor will try to achieve
good representation of Indigenous and Culturally and Linguistically Diverse audierice.

All focus groups would be conducted by senior, experienced and expert moderators and will
run for approximately one hour in duration.

Detailed discussion guides will be developed in close consultation with the Department.

-0




Folio 111

2. TERM

The Contract Services must be performed in accordance with the following time frame:

Commencement date: 16 January 2013
Completion date: 30 May 2013

This replaces 4.1 of the Principal Contract.

3. TIMES FOR DELIVERY

The following table replaces 8.1 of the Principal Contract.

commissioned
Phase 1 Name testing

List of state and territory contact to be prov:ded to
Contractor

Recruntment

!nterwew guide finalised

16 x in-depth interviews with state and territory
representatives and disability sector

Topline report provided

NDIS Advisory and focus groups

Consultatlon wnth the NDIS Advlsory conducted
Focus group recruntment

Focus group dlscussion guide finalised -

Focus groups conducted

Topline report provided

Phase 2- Brand concept testing
Presentation of the creative territories by brand
consultant

Presentation of creative directions

Discussion guide finalised

Focus groups conducted

Presentation and topline report provided
Presentation of final design direction by brand
consultant

Final research report

State and terntory and peak organisation consultation

16 January 2013

COB 16 January 2013

17 January 2013
17 January 2013

21-25 January 2013
31 January 2013
17 January 2013
18-22 January 2013
22 January 2013

24 January 2013
31 January 2013

19 February 2013

4 March 2013

8 March 2013
11-20 March 2013
26 March 2013

8 April 2013
30 May 2013




Folio 112

4. COST
The fee for the addition of this qualitative research is $39,350 (including GST).

The total fee for the Contract Services is $173,150 (GST inclusive) payable by the following
instalments and replaces 6.1 of the Principal Contract:

o $4,900 (GST Inclusive) project establishment fee upon execution of Principal
Contract.

o $57,050(GST inclusive) upon delivery of Phase 1 fopline report as described in
Item 2.1 and 8.1 (Contract Services and Times for delivery) of Principal Contract.

o $111,200 (GST inclusive) upon delivery of Phase 2 final report as described in
ltem 8.1 (Times for delivery) of Principal Contract.

5. The parties agree that this variation has effect as a Deed.




Folio 113

Executed as a Deed.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED for and on behalf of
THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA as represented by the Department of Families,
Housing, Community Services and Indigenous Affairs, by:
Mavopwe t Coviviooh 7
[Insert iidme of Signatory] [Signature] !

Geypial Manaags
[Insert Signatory’s work titlé])

on:
V21
[Insert date]

In the presence of:

Veite Zectquuich
[Insert name of Witness] [STgnatiid]

ExocUhue Assislant

[Insert occupation and profession of witness]

S47F

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED for and on behalf of Colimar Brunton Social
Research Pty Ltd, ABN 2203 748981 by. ' SATE

C&(w /;(S{/\Q/

[Insert name of lPirector] I Signature of Director]
on: -
O -~ 7

[Insert date]
and: s47F

WMER W WV 2/
[Insert name of Director / [Signaturelbf Director / Company
Company Secrefary] Secretary]
on;

20 [1]1%

[Insert date]




Folio 114

Colmar Brunton Pty Ltd

80 Waterloo Road,
North Ryde, NSW, 2113
P: +61 2 8873 0888
ABN: 22 003 748 981
www.cbr.com.au

Invoice Date 29/1/2013 : TAX INVOICE 00000380
Cathie Kennedy PO #:
Department of Families, Housing, Community .
Services & Indigenous Affairs .
Communication & Media Branch Our Ref: 000141
PO Box 7576
Canberra Business Centre ACT 2610
Australia
e AL P T RIELD TW
T e NG L2
NDIS Name &522 Testing ' oods RGWNed ‘‘‘‘‘ &?4 A
vedi o
Invoice 1 . 1voice Recel] 5O°26L coce” ”ﬁ] .......
. . . — » 6t be“‘(e ---- Tax OOd% """""

Project Establishment Fee upon execution of Principal Contralt®®' ™™ .. =) }7,,,.7 ......

\188 .......... ‘5'4/7\': .uf}\\(‘) ] S e FRL AR

PO N\)K‘ﬁbe"

1 gignature’ ; e /

s Name: ({/ .

posiion 1€ N !
\ ﬁCS\’m‘LﬂMW

(\ﬂ\"w\ Of

e

Payment Thirty Days Please

Thank you in advance for your prompt payment,

Subtotal 4,454.,55
GST Total 445,45
Total $4,900.00

Australfan Dollar

ALL PAYMENTS DIRECTED TO:
Westpac Bank, Epping NSW, BSB 032 081, A/C 261881, SWIFT CODE: WPACAU2S

ALL REMITTANCES DIRECTED TO:
F: 02 8837 0902, E: accounts@cbr.com.au

IMPORTANT: We may charge twelve ﬁercent %12%) interest on invoices overdue more than thirty days.Colmar Brunton
reserves the right to withhold project materials if payment is late.

colmar brunton






